- ORDINANCE NO. _#020-04

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF DE LEON, TEXAS, ADOPTING A BUDGET
FOR THE ENSUING FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2004 AND
ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2005; APPROPRIATING THE VARIOUS AMOUNTS
THEREOF, AND REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF ORDINANCES
IN CONFLICT THEREWITH; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVY DATE.

WHEREAS, the Mayor of the City of De Leon, Texas (herein the City) has ssomitted to
the City Council a proposed budget of the revenues of said City and the expenditures/expenses of
conducting the affairs thereof and providing a complete financial plan for 2004-2005 end which
said proposed budget has been complied from detailed information obtained from several
departments, divisions, and office of the City;

WHEREAS, the City Council has received said City’s proposed budget, a capy of which
proposed and all supporting schedules have been filed with the City Secretary; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council has conducted a public hearing on the budget, 25 provided
by law. .

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL I THE
CITY OF DE LEON, TEXAS THAT: '

SECTION 1: The proposed budget of the revenue of the City and the expenses of
conducting the affairs thereof providing a complete financial plan for the ensuing fiscal year
beginni{l_g_(?ctober 1, 2004, and ending September 30, 2005, as submitted to the City Council by
the Mayor of said City, and which budget is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, be and th= same is in
all things aciopted and approved as the budget of all current expenditures/expenses as well as fixed

charges against said City for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2004, and ending September 30,
2005:

SECTION 2: The sums shown on Exhibit “A” are hereby appropriated from the
respective funds for the payment of expenditures on behalf of the City government as established
in the apprqved budget document for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2005:

SECTION 3: Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed.

SECTION 4: The City Council hereby finds and declares that the adoption, passage and
impleme’nt_at_ion of this ordinance is an emergency and is necessary for the preservatior. and
protection of the City and its citizens.

SECTION 5: This ordinance shall be and remain in Jull force and effect from sad after

its final passage and publication as herein provided.

DULY PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED ON THIS 27™ DAY OF
SEPTEMBER, 2004.



BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2004-2005

REVENUE SUMMARY
GENERAL FUND

Taxes
Charges for Services
Interest and Rental Fees
Fees & Permits
Other Revenues
Grants
Trans from Other Funds
Sub Total**

UTILITY FUUND
Charges for Services
Interest & Rental
Other Revenue
Sub Total**

TOTAL

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY
GENERAL FUND
General Administration
Tax Office

Animal Control
Municipal Court

BFI Solid Waste

Police Department

K-9 Unit

Central Dispatch Service
Street Department
Cemetery

Fire Marshall

Library

Fire Department
Swimming Pool

City Parks

Senior Citizens
Information Center

EXHIBIT “A”

$ 621,950.00
$ 250,875.00
$ 11,320.00
$  4,000.00
$ 39,750.00
$ 0.00
$ 125,600.00
$1,053,495.00

$ 729,088.00
3 6,300.00
$ 750.00

$ 736,138.00

$1,789,633.00

$ 220,249.00
$ 82,629.00
$ 31,187.00
$ 80,330.00
$ 219,000.00
$318,358.27
$ 2,395.00
$ 40,800.00
$217,558.00
$ 28,745.00
$ 3,078.00
$ 17,377.00
$ 32,250.00
$ 7,400.00
$  7,220.00
$ 25,025.00
$ 4,000.00

Sub Total ***$1,337,601.27

UTILITY FUND
Water Department

$398,740.00
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