#### ORDINANCE NO. #020-04

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF DE LEON, TEXAS, ADOPTING A BUDGET FOR THE ENSUING FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2004 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2005; APPROPRIATING THE VARIOUS AMOUNTS THEREOF, AND REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT THEREWITH; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Mayor of the City of De Leon, Texas (herein the City) has selomitted to the City Council a proposed budget of the revenues of said City and the expenditures/expenses of conducting the affairs thereof and providing a complete financial plan for 2004-2005 and which said proposed budget has been complied from detailed information obtained from several departments, divisions, and office of the City;

WHEREAS, the City Council has received said City's proposed budget, a copy of which proposed and all supporting schedules have been filed with the City Secretary; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council has conducted a public hearing on the budget, as provided by law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DE LEON, TEXAS THAT:

SECTION 1: The proposed budget of the revenue of the City and the expenses of conducting the affairs thereof providing a complete financial plan for the ensuing fiscal year beginning October 1, 2004, and ending September 30, 2005, as submitted to the City Council by the Mayor of said City, and which budget is attached hereto as Exhibit "A", be and the same is in all things adopted and approved as the budget of all current expenditures/expenses as well as fixed charges against said City for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2004, and ending September 30, 2005:

SECTION 2: The sums shown on Exhibit "A" are hereby appropriated from the respective funds for the payment of expenditures on behalf of the City government as established in the approved budget document for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2005:

**SECTION 3:** Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

**SECTION 4:** The City Council hereby finds and declares that the adoption, passage and implementation of this ordinance is an emergency and is necessary for the preservation and protection of the City and its citizens.

**SECTION 5:** This ordinance shall be and remain in *full* force and effect from and after its final passage and publication as herein provided.

DULY PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED ON THIS 27<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2004.

## EXHIBIT "A"

### **BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2004-2005**

# REVENUE SUMMARY GENERAL FUND

Taxes Charges for Services Interest and Rental For Fees & Permits Other Revenues Grants Trans from Other Fun		\$ 621,950.00 \$ 250,875.00 \$ 11,320.00 \$ 4,000.00 \$ 39,750.00 \$ 0.00 \$ 125,600.00 \$1,053,495.00	
UTILITY FUND Charges for Services Interest & Rental Other Revenue	Sub Total**	\$ 729,088.00 \$ 6,300.00 \$ 750.00 \$ 736,138.00	
	TOTAL	\$1,789,633.00	
GENERAL FUND General Administration Tax Office Animal Control Municipal Court BFI Solid Waste Police Department K-9 Unit Central Dispatch Ser Street Department Cemetery Fire Marshall Library Fire Department Swimming Pool City Parks Senior Citizens Information Center	vice	\$ 220,249.00 \$ 82,629.00 \$ 31,187.00 \$ 80,330.00 \$ 219,000.00 \$ 318,358.27 \$ 2,395.00 \$ 40,800.00 \$ 217,558.00 \$ 28,745.00 \$ 3,078.00 \$ 17,377.00 \$ 32,250.00 \$ 7,400.00 \$ 7,220.00 \$ 4,000.00 ***\$1,337,601.27	

UTILITY FUND
Water Department